
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

MONDAY, 13 MAY 2019

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 
BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, - COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. 
SA31 1JP. AT 1.00 PM ON MONDAY, 20TH MAY, 2019 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA. 

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer
Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224029
E-Mail: ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 7 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Kim Broom
2. Councillor Karen Davies
3. Councillor Tyssul Evans
4. Councillor Jean Lewis
5. Councillor Emlyn Schiavone
6. Councillor Gwyneth Thomas [Chair]
7. Councillor Dorian Williams

LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Rob Evans
2. Councillor Amanda Fox
3. Councillor Gary Jones
4. Councillor Ken Lloyd

INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Sue Allen
2. Councillor Ieuan Wyn Davies [Vice-Chair]

NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER

1. Councillor Louvain Roberts



AGENDA  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 

4. ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS & COMPLIMENTS REPORT 
1ST APRIL 2018 TO 31ST MARCH 2019 

5 - 20

5. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2018/19 21 - 42

6. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 43 - 44

7. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 45 - 46

8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD  ON THE 17TH APRIL, 2019 

47 - 54



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

20TH MAY, 2019

ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS & COMPLIMENTS REPORT
1ST APRIL 2018 TO 31ST MARCH 2019

PURPOSE:

To enable members to exercise their scrutiny role in relation to the 
complaints and compliments received within Adult Social Care.

To consider and comment on the following issues:

The nature and number of complaints and compliments received in the Adult 
Social Care Team for the financial year 2018-19.

Reasons: 
 To enable members to understand and review the complaints and 

compliments received and identify any areas of concern or good practice.
 To enable Members to exercise their scrutiny role in relation to 

compliments and complaints.

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:      NO 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- 

Cllr. J. Tremlett (Social Care & Health Portfolio Holder)

Directorate

Communities

Name of Head of Service:

Neil Edwards 

Report Author:

Silvana Sauro

Designations:

Interim Head of Integrated 
Services 

Performance, Analysis & Systems 
Manager

Tel Nos.
NEdwards@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 01267 228900 

E Mail Addresses:
SSauro@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 228897

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

20TH MAY 2019
Adult Social Care Complaints & Compliments Report

1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019

With effect from 1 August 2014 revised legislation came into effect, bringing the Social 
Services complaints procedure into line with other complaints procedures across public 
services, in particular the process for NHS ‘Putting Things Right’. The Social Services 
Complaints Policy reflects the requirements of the new legislation and full details of the new 
policy.  The legislation requires the reporting of additional information which has been 
incorporated into this report.

SC Adult Services are committed to ensuring that concerns raised are listened to and 
resolved quickly and efficiently. Lessons learned from this process are fed back to relevant 
teams and used wherever possible to improve future service delivery.

Our aim is to resolve complaints at the earliest opportunity and teams are encouraged to be 
proactive in achieving this goal.

The attached report sets out the Adult Social Care complaints and compliments that have 
been received for the 2018/19 financial year. The report summarises the number of 
complaints and compliments that have been received and provides information on the type of 
complaint and the service area relating to complaints and compliments.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES 

Page 6



IMPLICATIONS 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :

Signed: Neil Edwards, Interim Head of Integrated Services                                                                                                                                                       

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets  

YES YES YES YES YES YES NONE

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities

The implementation of an effective complaints procedure supports the Feeling Fine theme of 
the Community Strategy as well as the building blocks of equalities and social inclusion in 
giving a voice to vulnerable service users.  The findings of complaints investigations inform 
policy development and changes.   The annual report includes recommendations for the 
further improvement of the complaints procedure.

2. Legal  
The production of an annual social services complaints report is a statutory requirement.

3.Finance  
The report has no immediate financial implications, although the full implementation of the   
recommendations in the report may have implications for further investment. The outcomes of 
complaints investigations contribute to the effective use of resources. 

4. ICT 
The complaints procedure is currently managed via the department’s Carefirst database.

5. Risk Manageme
[...]
ce Improvement

As part of a recent re-structure, responsibility for Adult Social Care complaints 
transferred over to the Performance, Analyst & Systems Team within the Department 
of Communities. The transfer commenced on the 1st May 2017.

Governance Arrangements

Head of Service

Senior Manager 
Mental Health & 

Learning Disabilities

Senior Manager 
Older People & 

Physical Disabilities

Senior Manager 
Provider Services

Senior Manager 
Commissioning 

Team

Performance, 
Analyst & Systems  

Team

Page 10



3

De
lta

 W
el

lb
ei

ng
 

Re
ab

le
m

en
t t

ea
m

 

Bl
ue

 B
ad

ge
 

LA
 R

es
id

en
tia

l C
ar

e 

3T
S 

CR
T 

Ll
an

el
li 

CR
T 

Am
an

 / 
Gw

en
 C

RT
 

LA
 D

ay
 C

ar
e

Pr
iv

at
e 

Do
m

 C
ar

e 

Fi
na

nc
e 

an
d 

Fa
ire

r C
ha

rg
in

g

Ad
ul

t S
oc

ia
l C

ar
e 

Co
m

pl
ai

nt
s D

ep
t 

M
en

ta
l H

ea
lth

 S
er

vi
ce

s 

In
 H

ou
se

 D
om

ic
ila

ry
 C

ar
e 

Le
ar

ni
ng

 D
isa

bi
lit

ie
s 

Co
m

pl
ex

 N
ee

ds
 &

 
Tr

an
sit

io
n

Pr
iv

at
e 

Re
sid

en
tia

l C
ar

e

Ll
an

el
li 

AM
HT

 

Ra
pi

d 
Re

sp
on

se
 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Number of compliments received April 2018 - March 2019

106

152

17/18 18/19
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

Number of compliments received 17/18 & 18/19

22

38

20
22

28

48

36

44

17/18
Q1

18/19 17/18
Q2

18/19 17/18
Q3

18/19 17/18
Q4

18/19
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

Number of compliments received per quarter 17/18 & 18/19

This report provides information on adult social care complaints and compliments for 
Q1 through to Q4 18/19. It provides a generally positive picture of the department’s 
performance in the context of 5,556 individuals received a social care service from 
Carmarthenshire County Council during this period. 

Compliments
A total of 152 Adult Social Care compliments were received throughout the year. 

Page 11



4

De
lta

 W
el

lb
ei

ng

Re
ab

le
m

en
t

In
 H

ou
se

 D
om

 C
ar

e


[...]
ory time scale has 
improved throughout the year.

Ongoing complaints

Page 19



12

There are currently 10 complaints open to the Adult Social Care complaints team. 7 
complaints are being investigated at Stage 1, 2 complaints are currently being 
investigated by an Independent Investigator under Stage 2 and 1 complaint is on 
hold pending safeguarding.

Page 20



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

20th MAY 2019

Revenue & Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report 2018/19

To consider and comment on the following issues:

 That the Scrutiny Committee receives the budget monitoring report for the Social 
Care & Health Service and considers the budgetary position.

Reasons: 

 To provide Scrutiny with an update on the latest budgetary position as at 28th 
February 2019, in respect of 2018-19.

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders: 
 Cllr. David Jenkins (Resources) 
 Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Social Care & Health) 

Directorate:
Corporate Services 
 
Name of Director:
Chris Moore

Report Author: 
Chris Moore

Designation:

Director of Corporate Services

 

Tel No. / E-Mail Address:

01267 224120 
CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

Page 21

Agenda Item 5

mailto:CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

20th MAY 2019

Revenue & Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report 2018/19

 

The Financial Monitoring Report is presented as follows :

Revenue Budgets 

Appendix A 
Summary position for the Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee. Services within 
the Social Care and Health Scrutiny remit are forecasting a £760k overspend.

Appendix B
Report on Main Variances on agreed budgets.

Appendix C
Detailed variances for information purposes only.

Capital Budgets

Appendix D
Details the main variances, which shows a forecasted net spend of £380k compared with 
a working net budget of £444k giving a -£64k variance. The variance will be incorporated 
into future year’s budgets.

Appendix E
Details a full list of schemes.

Savings Monitoring

Appendix F
The savings monitoring report.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES – A list of the main variances is 
attached to this report

Page 22



IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.

Signed:   Chris Moore         Director of Corporate Services

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets 

NONE NONE YES NONE NONE NONE NONE

3. Finance  
Revenue – The Social Care & Health Service is projecting that it will be over its 
approved budget by £760k.

Capital – The capital programme shows a net variance of -£64k against the 2018/19 
approved budget.  

Savings Report
The expectation is that at year end £155k of Managerial savings put forward for 2018-19 
will not have been delivered however Policy savings are projected to be on target

                                                    CONSULTATIONS
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below:

Signed:   Chris Moore Director of Corporate Services

1. Local Member(s) – N/A 
2. Community / Town Council – N/A
3. Relevant Partners – N/A
4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW: 
Title of Document File Ref No. / Locations that the papers are available for public inspection

2018/19 Budget Corporate Services Department, County Hall, Carmarthen

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Feb 2019 Dec 2018

Division Expenditure Income

Net non-

controllable Net Expenditure Income

Net non-

controllable Net

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'
[...]
ls 

into community support options there will be increased capacity within building 

ased services which will replace the third sector provision.

30 30 0 Review third party provision within complex needs day services

Communities Total 315 315 0

FACT FILE EFFICIENCY DESCRIPTION

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE :  SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH

DATE OF MEETING :  20TH MAY, 2019

ITEM RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER

EXPLANATION REVISED 
SUBMISSION 

DATE

Review of 
Intermediate 
Care 

Neil Edwards, 
Interim Head 
of Integrated 
Services

This review is being led by 
the Health Board’s County 
Director and is currently still 
under development. It would 
be preferable to provide a 
report once the various 
elements of the Intermediate 
Care model have been 
refined. The Committee will 
be better advised once the 
model has been finalised.

24 
September, 
2019 

Update on 
Continuing 
Care/NHS 
Summit  

Neil Edwards, 
Interim Head 
of Integrated 
Services

The meeting involving the 
four partners across the 
region has yet to be 
convened. The Interim Head 
of Service is aiming to 
convene this meeting during 
the June/July period.

24 
September 
2019 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH
 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

20TH MAY 2019

FORTHCOMING ITEMS - 
JOINT MEETING WITH ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC 

PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10TH JUNE 2019 [10.00 A.M.]

Discussion Topic Background
Area Planning Board’s Drug & 
Alcohol Misuse Annual Report 
2018

This is the Area Planning Board’s annual report on 
the commissioning of substance misuse services. 
The report will provide the Committee with 
information on the strategic objectives regarding 
the provision of such services, the funding 
arrangements and services/projects commissioned 
within the region and county. 

Substance Misuse Service Annual 
Report 2017/18

This report informs members of the work 
undertaken by the Authority’s specialist drug and 
alcohol services and provides an overview of all 
the activity in 2017/18 and outlines the objectives 
for the forthcoming year.

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 17 April 2019

PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas (Chair)

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, I.W. Davies, K.Davies, S.L. Davies (In place of B.A.L. Roberts), 
R.E. Evans, W.T. Evans, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, E.M.J.G. Schiavone and D.E. Williams 
(In place of D.T. Williams)

Also in attendance:
Councillor J. Tremlett, Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health
Councillors B. Thomas and D. Jones, Mrs V. Kenny members of the Education & 
Children Scrutiny Committee

The following Officers were in attendance:
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services
A. Bracey, Head of Mental Health and Learning Disabilities
C. Harrison, Head of Joint Strategic Commissioning
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities
N. Edwards, Interim Head of Integrated Services
A. Phillips, Regional Programme Manager Integrated Commissioning & Prevention
A. Thomas, Group Accountant
J. Antoniazzi, Behaviour & Wellbeing Transformation Manager
B.James, Service Manager Corporate Parenting and Education & Children
S. Sauro, Performance, Analysis & Systems Manager
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, 3, Spilman Street, Carmarthen. SA31 1LE. - 10.00 am - 1.30 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors. A. Fox, G. R. Jones, B. A. 
L. Roberts and D. T. Williams. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.

Councillor Minute No (s) Nature of Interest
S.L Davies Minute No. 4 – Services & Support for 

Children & Young People with Mental 
Health Issues.
Minute No 6 – Scrutiny Agenda 
Request – Prince Phillip Hospital 
Phlebotomy Service.

Works in the NHS

K. V Broom Minute No. 4 – Services & Support for 
Children & Young People with Mental 
Health Issues.

Family member has 
autism. 

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

4. SERVICES AND SUPPORT FOR CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE WITH 
MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES

[NOTE:  Councillors K.V. Broom and S.L Davies had earlier declared an interest in 
this item]

The Committee, in accordance with minute 5 of its meeting on the 5th March, 2018 
along with the Education and Children Scrutiny (who were invited to attend item 4 
of the minutes) considered a report that provided an overview of the existing 
services available for young people with emotional and mental health issues.  

The report also outlined plans to improve the coordination of services and support 
through a multi-agency forum.

The following questions / issues were raised on the report:-

 The Committee raised concerns regarding the capacity to deal with the 
above issues.

The Committee was advised that collaborative working with specialist 
services and PRU would add capacity to support main stream schools. 
More efficient ways of working with specialist services had been looked at 
and also joint resilience project working in conjunction with the Leisure 
department. 

 Concern was expressed regarding the expectations of teachers to be social 
workers and advocacies. 

The Committee was advised that therapy and education are different and 
that teachers were encouraged to build on existing skills such as 
communications and interactions with children. Supporting the wellbeing of 
teachers was a Welsh Government objective.

 It was stated that poverty is also a big issue and that this can have a big 
impact on mental health. This had recently been compounded by the roll 
out of Universal Credit. 

The Committee was advised that not all families were aware of what 
support was available and that an a
[...]
ents that had been made.

The Committee was advised that lessons had been learnt from Scotland 
and England and that there was now an all Wales advisory group that were 
looking at the 6 priorities / objectives detailed in Talk to Me 2 National 
strategy.  Three regional forums had been established to support 
implementation of the objectives.  Attendance at a recent conference in 
Cardiff also provided the opportunity of learning from colleagues from 
Scotland Northern Ireland and England. 

 It was asked why the KiVa Anti-Bullying programme being piloted in 
Pembrokeshire could not be rolled out in Carmarthenshire. 

The Committee was advised that implementing the project in schools was 
being considered but there were implications to the roll out. 

 It was stated that bullying wasn’t just between children and could be 
between teacher and child. It was stated that information analysis needs to 
be undertaken to establish the level of bullying taking place.

The Committee were advised that it wasn’t just about the child and that a 
restorative approach was undertaken with parents, teachers, service etc.

 It was stated that it was good to see that the gaps in providing support for 
young people with Autism had been identified, however £13m would not be 
adequate to address the problem. It was noted that the service has only 

Page 49



been operational for one month and it would be interesting to see the 
outcomes in due course.

RESOLVED that the report be received. 

5. ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chair advised the Committee that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
2 (3) she was going to vary the order of business on the agenda to enable the 
Scrutiny Agenda Item Request – Prince Phillip Hospital Phlebotomy Service to be 
considered earlier in the meeting. 

6. CLLR R. EVANS - SCRUTINY AGENDA ITEM REQUEST - PRINCE PHILLIP 
HOSPITAL PHLEBOTOMY SERVICE

[NOTE:  Councillor S.L Davies had earlier declared an interest in this item]

The Committee considered a
[...]
ept and 
consideration should be given to expand this. 

Officers advised that this role will continue and that the NHS were partners 
to enable the maximisation of resources. 

 Question was asked if Carmarthenshire People First and Eiriol would 
remain independent.

The Committee was advised that this would be dependent on how the 
tender response was submitted.  Some of the Advocacy providers, 
including Eiriol, Pembrokeshire Peoples First & West Wales Mental Health 
Advocacy have already formed a new legal entity in anticipation of regional 
commissioning. 

 Question was asked how providers would agree who secures what 
contract.

In response, Officer advised that this was unknown territory and that the 
challenges were being worked through with providers. It was stated how 
important it was to keep local providers and expertise. 

 Concern was raised that people would miss out on early intervention and 
that a directory of available support should be available.

Officers agreed and stated that collaboration was key to early intervention.  
The Committee was advised that children’s advocacy is under a separate 
contract that is already up and running (Mid & West Wales Advocacy) and 
that an all Wales directory of services was available in the form of ‘Dewis’, 
electronic directory portal.

 It was asked how low key service providers would flourish under the new 
model.

Advised that the model would assist the smaller providers as a number of 
local providers don’t currently receive funding from the Authority. The 
revised model would bring them into the commissioning network. 

UNANIMOUSLY resolved to receive the report

8. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2018/19

The Committee considered the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report in 
relation to the Social Care and Health Service, which provided an update on the 
latest budgetary position as at 31st December, 2018 in respect of the 2018/19 
financial year. 

Page 51



The Social Care and Health Service was projecting and overspend of £930k on 
the revenue budget and a net variance of -£33K against the 2018/19 approved 
capital budget.

The following questions / observations were raised on the report:

Appendix B 

 Concern was raised regarding the vacant Social Worker post in TTTs 
Community Resource Team.

The Head of Mental health and Learning Disabilities advised that 
clarification regarding recruitment would be sought from Neil Edwards, 
Head of Integrated Services. 

 Clarification was sought regarding the vacant manager post within Adult 
Respite Care.

Advised that there had been an acting manager in place and recruitment of 
a permanent manager was in progress.

 Question was asked why the Workchoice project had been 
decommissioned. 

The Committee was advised that the project had been decommissioned as 
the wider project ceased due to not winning the tender (DWP).  

Appendix F (ii)

 Question was asked why the data for Domiciliary Care (Fact File) was 3 
years old.

Officer clarified that the data in the Fact File column was information from 
when the budget was set and was not routinely updated as part of the 
report.  Efficiency description is the information that is updated. 

RESOLVED that the report be received. 

Duration of Meeting

At 1:00 p.m. the Committee’s attention was drawn to Corporate Procedure Rule 9 
“Duration of Meeting” and the fact that the meeting had been underway for three 
hours and it was

Resolved that Council Procedure Rules be suspended to allow the remaining 
items of business on the agenda to be considered. 

9. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 3 - 1ST APRIL TO 31ST 
DECEMBER 2018

The Committee considered the Performance Monitoring Report for the period 1st 
April to 30th December 2018 (Quarter 3), which set out the progress against 
actions and measures in the New Corporate Strategy 2018-23 to deliver the 

Page 52



2018/19 Well-being Objectives relevant to the Committee’s remit, as at 31st 
December, 2018.

The following questions / observations were raised on the report:-

Off Target – Theme 10
 Explanation was sought on what amounts to a DTOC (Delayed Transfers of 

Care) and how the figures were calculated.  Were the figures actual for the 
month/year or per 1000 of the population. 

The Head of Mental Health and Learning Disabilities advised that the 
information would be confirmed by the Head of Integrated Services. 

On Target – Action 13223
 Question was asked if it would be possible to receive the outcome of the 

Quality Assurance Questionnaire on the provision of day opportunities for 
older people circulated to the Committee.

The Head of Homes and Safer Communities advised that he would arrange 
for the results of the questionnaire to be forwarded to the Committee. 

On Target – Action 13234
 Question was asked if a departmental dementia steering group had been 

set up.

The Committee was advised that this had been set up as part of the RPB 
(Regional Partnership Board).

On Target – Action 13226
Question was asked what other work in addition to the half marathon was 
being done.

The Committee was advised that there was collaboration between Health, 
Housing and Leisure around the ‘Healthier Wales’ strategy. The Committee 
agreed that a joint presentation would be useful. 

RESOLVED that the report be received.

10. CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018-23 - DRAFT UPDATE JUNE 2019

The Committee considered sections of the draft update Corporate Strategy 2018-
23 (June 2019) together with detailed delivery plans relevant to the remit of the 
Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee.

 Question was asked regarding the National Survey for Wales results 
2016/17 (Agree there’s a good Social Care Service available) and where 
were Carmarthenshire now.

The Committee was advised that a recent survey demonstrates 
improvement on the 56.2% against the 56.8% average detailed in the 
2016/17 survey. 

Page 53



UNANAMOUSLY resolved to recommend to the Executive Board that the 
draft updated Corporate Strategy 2018-23 be endorsed.

11. SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS & REFERRALS 
UPDATE.

The Committee considered the update report detailing progress in relation to 
actions, requests and referrals emerging from previous meetings.

It was noted that several requests for updates had not been actioned.  The 
Committee asked that Officers address these as soon as possible.  

UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

12. FORTHCOMING ITEMS

The Committee considered the list of forthcoming items and agreed that the items 
should be presented to the next meeting. 

The Head of Mental Health and Learning Disabilities advised that the item on 
Continuing Care / NHS Summit should be delayed as the Summit will not have 
taken place prior to the May Committee. 

UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that subject to report on Continuing Care / NHS 
Summit being rescheduled for the Committee’s meeting on the 3rd July, 
2019, the remaining list of forthcoming items be agreed and presented to the 
next meeting of the Committee to be held on the 20th May, 2019.

13. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  
ON THE 23RD JANUARY, 2019

UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 23rd January, 2019 be signed as a correct record. 

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS & COMPLIMENTS REPORT 1ST APRIL 2018 TO 31ST MARCH 2019
	Complaints and Compliments Scrutiny Report Q4 2018 19

	5 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2018/19
	Appendix A-C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	6 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	7 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	8 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  ON THE 17TH APRIL, 2019



Minutes of the meeting

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 20 May 2019

PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas (Chair)

Councillors:

S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy (In place of A.L. Fox), .W. Davies, K.Davies,
R.E. Evans, W.T. Evans, G.R. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, B.A.L. Roberts,
E.M.J.G. Schiavone, D.T. Williams and J. Tremlett

Also in attendance:
Councillor J. Tremlett, Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health

The following Officers were in attendance:

A. Bracey, Head of Mental Health and Learning Disabilities
N. Edwards, Interim Head of Integrated Services

A. Thomas, Group Accountant

S. Sauro, Performance, Analysis & Systems Manager

E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP. - 1.00 - 2.30 pm

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor A.L. Fox.

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.

There were no declarations of personal interest or of any prohibited party whips.
PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chair advised the Committee that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule
2(3) she was going to vary the order of business on the agenda to enable the
Adult Social Care Complaints & Compliments Report to be considered later in the
meeting.

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2018/19

The Committee considered the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report in
relation to the Social Care and Health Service, which provided an update on the
latest budgetary position as at 28" February, 2019 in respect of the 2018/19
financial year.

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =22 YOUR couNnciLdoitonline
ity Cout® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



The Social Care & Health Service was projecting an overspend of £760K on the
revenue budget and net variance of -£64K against the 2018/19 approved capital
budget.

The following questions / observations were raised on the report:

Appendix C

Concern was raised that there would be a significant overspend if it wasn’t
for staff vacancies.

The Committee was advised that there would be additional pressure on
finances if fully resourced but this would always be the case due to turnover
in staff.

Officers were asked if recruitment was in progress for the maternity cover of
the Rehabilitation Officer post (Older People Commissioning).

Officer advised that they did not have the information to hand but would
advise the Committee following the meeting.

Concern was expressed regarding the vacant Social Worker posts in the
Community Resource Team. It was stated that the question had been
asked several times by the Committee but no response received.

The Executive Board Member advised that a formal position statement
would be provided via the Head of Service prior to the next Scrutiny
meeting.

Appendix E

A Question was asked in relation to why there was a delay in learning
Disabilities Accommodation Development projects.

Committee was advised that the project was delayed as it was being funded
from the Integrated Care Fund and that funding would be confirmed
imminently.

Officers were asked for the reason why Cartref Cynnes was still detailed in
the Budget Monitoring Report.

Committee was advised that this was likely due to capital charges being
applied.

Appendix F

Question was asked if the saving detailed in Appendix F was in relation to
the outcomes of the TIC review.

Committee was advised the report shows progress against the proposed
efficiencies set annually during the budget process.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =22 YOUR couNnciLdoitonline
ity Cout® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS & COMPLIMENTS REPORT 1ST APRIL
2018 TO 31ST MARCH 2019

The Committee considered a report detailing the Adult Social Care complaints and
compliments received for the 2018/19 financial year. The report summarised the
number of complaints and compliments received and provided information on the
type of complaint and the service area relating to complaints and compliments.

The Committee was advised to note the number of compliments received and
mention was given to Mark Bryan who had been commended for service
excellence in supporting complainants through the complaints process.

A number of questions were raised, the main matters were as follows:

e Question was asked if complaints regarding private companies were
included within the report and if patterns of complaints could be evidenced.

The Interim Head of Integrated Services advised the information is collected
for all of Social Care including services provided by private companies. It
was possible to see trends and patterns of complaints and that these were
often managed via contract monitoring and intervention by the
Commissioning and Contract team. The Committee was advised that
complaints are also monitored by various other means such as speaking to
service users, care providers, surveys and forums.

e Clarification was sought on what the additional 60 complaints were in
relation to, as detailed in the complaints summary.

The Committee was informed that these included issues raised and re-
directed to more appropriate areas and also included advice cases. It was
stated that “enquiries” would be a more appropriate term to use instead of
complaints.

e Complaint was raised regarding the call waiting time for Delta Wellbeing.

The Interim Head of Integrated Services advised that performance data
evidenced that Delta Wellbeing had a high percentage response rate but
that he would feed the complaint back to Delta Wellbeing.

e Clarification was requested on what the definition of a complaint was.

The Interim Head of Integrated Services informed the Committee that a
complaint was an expression of dissatisfaction and that staff were
encouraged to log all expressions of dissatisfaction.

e Reference was made to the low number of complaints received in
comparison to the high volume service users and that this may be due to a
reticence to raise complaints due to potential impact on care.

The Interim Head of Integrated Services agreed that the numbers were low
and that while information is captured via survey responses there was an
opportunity to enhance the survey for complaints capturing.

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =22 YOUR couNnciLdoitonline
ity Cout® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



e Concerns were raised regarding carers not turning up and that perhaps the
Authority was not aware of missed visits.

The Interim Head of Integrated Services assured the Committee that
tolerances and systems were in place to monitor and manage missed visits,
however there was a reliance on all parties to advise the Authority.

e Question was asked if the Independent Officers who investigate Stage 2
complaints were independent from the Authority.

The Committee was advised that the Stage 2 Investigation Officers were
independent of the Authority.

RESOLVED that the report be received.
EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following
scrutiny reports.

e Review of Intermediate Care
e Update on Continuing Care / NHS Summit.

RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted.
FORTHCOMING ITEMS

RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next
scheduled meeting on the 3" July, 2019 be noted.

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD
ON THE 17TH APRIL, 2019

UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on the 17" April, 2019 be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =22 YOUR couNnciLdoitonline
ity Cout® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



